Barking &
Dagenham

Notice of Meeting

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 June 2023 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Clir Glenda Paddle (Chair); Clir Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair); Clir Andrew
Achilleos, Clir Donna Lumsden, Clir Fatuma Nalule, CliIr Ingrid Robinson, Clir Paul
Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, Clir Phil Waker and Clir Mukhtar Yusuf

Co-Opted Members (for education matters only): Glenda Spencer, Sarfraz Akram, Sajjad
Ali and Richard Hopkins

By Invitation: Clir Elizabeth Kangethe

Date of publication: 30 May 2023 Fiona Taylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Claudia Wakefield
Tel. 020 8227 5276
E-mail: claudia.wakefield@lbbd.gov.uk

Please note that this meeting will be webcast via the Council’'s website. Members of the
public wishing to attend the meeting in person can sit in the public gallery on the second
floor of the Town Hall, which is not covered by the webcast cameras. To view the
webcast online, click here and select the relevant meeting (the weblink will be available at
least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA
1.  Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May
2023 (Pages 3 - 8)

4, Update: How are we incorporating Race & Social Justice work into our
schools' education programmes? (Pages 9 - 33)


https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/Internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=786&Year=0

5. Update: Quality of Schools' Recovery Post Covid-19 (Pages 35 - 56)

6. Readiness for the SEND Area Inspection (Pages 57 - 77)

7. Draft Work Programme 2023/24 (Pages 79 - 81)

8.  Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

9. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of

[...]
adership, including faith, cohesion and integration;
building awareness within the community throughout
programme of equalities events;

Fair and transparent services: activity aimed at addressing
workforce issues related to leadership, recruitment, retention,
and staff experience; organisational policies and processes
including use of Equality Impact Assessments, commissioning
practices and approach to social value.

Page 2




42.

43.

44,

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 10 May 2023
(7:01 - 8:52 pm)

Present: Clir Glenda Paddle (Chair), Clir Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Clir
Andrew Achilleos, Clir Fatuma Nalule, Clir Ingrid Robinson, Clir Paul Robinson,
Cllr Muazzam Sandhu, CliIr Phil Waker and Clir Mukhtar Yusuf; Sajjad Ali and
Richard Hopkins

Also Present: Clir Saima Ashraf

Apologies: Clir Donna Lumsden, Glenda Spencer and Sarfraz Akram
Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (4 April 2023)

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 were confirmed as correct.
Barking & Dagenham Traded Partnership: Repairs & Maintenance

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced an
update on the Barking and Dagenham Traded Partnership Repairs and
Maintenance service. It was noted that:

e Whilst the position in terms of repairs and maintenance had not been good,
the Council had been addressing performance.

e It was vital that the Council met the demand for repairs, so that residents lived
in decent homes which were maintained properly.

e The Council had recently engaged subcontractors to meet demand.

e The Council now had assurance around its repairs and maintenance data and
was closely monitoring the data.

As part of the update to the Committee, the Strategic Director, My Place (SDMP)
also advised that:

e The current data provided to the Committee looked significantly different to
that previously presented, inasmuch that it was now known that the syste
[...]
uring that compliance health, safety and
wellbeing was the responsibility of all teams across the Council.

The Council was also undertaking work with residents as to their awareness of
compliance testing and why this was important.

Page 7



46.

The Chair highlighted the importance of all departments communicating effectively
together and expressed her support that this was now occurring. She noted that
this item would return to the Committee in the new municipal year.

Work Programme

The Work Programme was agreed.

Page 8



AGENDA ITEM 4

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

7 June 2023

Title: Update: How are we incorporating Race & Social Justice work into our schools’
education programmes?

Report of the Commissioning Director Education

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Natasha Cock and colleagues from Contact Details:

Education Commissioning and Barking & Dagenham E-mail:

School Improvement Partnership (BDSIP) jane.hargreaves@Ibbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director Education

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Elaine Allegretti, Strategic Director,
Children’s and Adults

Summary

In 2021/22, the Local Authority commissioned Barking & Dagenham School Improvement
Partnership (BDSIP) to facilitate a Race and Social Justice project led by the Borough'’s
schools. This aim was to take a joined up, longer-term look at these issues of significant
importance to our young people, their families, our school staff and community. The
project is now well into its second year.

‘Inspiring Futures’, the Borough'’s Cultural Education Partnership (CEP), was first
established in 2012. It nurtures links between cultural organisations and the Borough’s
schools to develop and embed cultural leadership; support accreditation and celebration
of cultural activities and achievements; and clarify, strengthen and provide experiences of
pathways into the creative and cultural sector for children 
[...]
3 :
IHSPIRING

HELPING
STUDENTS
SHINE



2T abed

Race and Social Justice programme update

/ June 2023
Natasha Cock, Paramjit Roopra and Ben Spinks

BDSIP

HELPING
STUDENTS
SHINE




Background - a brief reminder

« The RSJ programme is strongly school led and focused

 Prior to launch, extensive research was undertaken examining practice in other parts of the

country and engaging leading experts in the field, including Paul Miller, Professor of Educational
Leadership and Social Justice

« The programme launched with a headteachers’ conference in September 2021 — attended by 92
delegates with an average evaluation score of 4.9 / 5

Y
QD
«Q

(9]

=
w

« The programme is intended to encompass the whole school, reflected in three themes:
« Student experience and inclusion
« Staff experience, including recruitment and progression
» Curriculum

HELPING
STUDENTS
SHINE



Barking and Dagenham
Key featu Fes Of the prog Famme Race and Social Justice Charter

The RSJ Cha rter - Sets Out ta ng I ble comm itments the We are proud that Barking and Dagenham is one of Londen’s most diverse

boroughs. We are determined that all our young people, particularly the most

disadvantaged, should have the best possible start in life.
school makes We bolieve that

+ Ethnic background or racial group must not negatively impact students’
experience of school, their educational outcomes, or life chances

The Self'eva | UatIOn tOOI _ a | IOWS SChOOlS tO assess . gir\fefsti?;fand leadership of our schools and borough must fully reflect our

5 - . g = = Schools’ curriculum must reflect and celebrate the diversity of our borough
progress and identify priorities

Our school embraces our role in making these beliefs a reality. We have:

1. A named lead facilitator for race and social justice - co-ordinating work in

A network Of 45+ RSJ faC”ltators Who help convene our school and between schools

2. A lead governor for race and social justice - who ensures our governing

the Work |n thelr SChOOlS and Share practlce across the body consistently considers how the school is addressing issues of race and

social justice

bo roug h 3. Used the Barking and Dagenham race and social justice self-evaluation
tool to identify priority areas we need to address in our school
improvement plan

v T abed

4. A curriculum intent which is explicit in representing and celebrating the

® PrOg ra m me IeaderSh i p : . diversity of people and communities in our borough

5. Recruitment and progression practices which create fair, equitable

» Paramijit Roopra, Northbury and Thomas Arnold, lead headteacher palfuiays for al candidales and employees, ensuring we eflec the
communities we serve
C Marilyn JOhnson, Marsh Green and Lara Marsh, Rose Lane, lead 6. A commitment to staff development - ensuring all our people have the
faCi”tatorS skills and confidence to address issues of race and are knowledgeable about

the communities we serve

of young people are central our approach

A Ben SplnkS BDSIP convenor 7. A clear commitment to working with pupil voice, ensuring that the views
! /4 iy,

8. Established links with our community and engaged
families in the development of the school's approach to
race and social justice

HELPING

STUDENTS
SHINE




Programme highlights

Facilitators’ network: Leeds Beckett anti-racism award
» Meets approx. termly — regularly attended by 35+ 15 schools are signed up to the programme:
schools :
« External training — for example in diversifying the . E:;It(gsjgryAIEE;yary . m:;se:tﬁgeoeknPark
curriculum and racial literacy . Eastbrook Primary . Northbury
+ Shares good practice between schools . Five EIms N T
- Identifies challenges and priorities . Grafton e
S . « Henry Green « Sydney Russell
gHeadteachers’ training: « Hunters Hall « Thomas Arnold
e - Racial literacy — April 2022 - James Cambell
 Psychological safety and difficult conversations — May
20 , Information about RSJ has been added to
 Integrated to annual headteachers’ conferences 2022 BDSIP 
[...]
workshop | attended (art and poetry) was
my favourite of the two with the
facilitator encouraging participants to get
creative in a very short period of time.
The keynote was fantastic; loved his
delivery, the interactivity and his use of

videos
J)

Conference participant

John Akinde | Tracey Whittington | Carol Duval

Mercy Welbeck | Penguin Random House




The Story of Me |
Year 2 | Developing
Diverse Models of
Literacy Development

The Story of Me is a project led by Inspiring Futures and
§ seven primary schools in LBBD. It aimed to look at how
gstorytelling and theatre-making helps to develop diverse and _
representative literacy curricula. A two year programme, it
has been funded by the Paul Hamlyn Foundation and has
placed artists from the Global Majority and under
represented communities with teachers to develop the
curriculum.

14 Artists, 21 teachers, 2 cultural organisations 1400+ pupils
Now in its final term, the project will produce a

comprehensive evaluation and toolkit for all primary schools
— far reaching impacts in all 7 schools has been clear.




1

Many schools express that they feel that the work is
beginning to become second nature — and hence they
are disappointed the work with artists is beginning to
wind down! Across the project there has been a key
change in the way senior leadership has viewed this
work, with many becoming advocates for how this work
becomes school wide, and continues well beyond the
project.

It has also been interesting to see the teachers that

have been engaged across the two years become real
experts and champions for the arts in education, and
engaging across other aspects of our work, such as our -
Film CPD sessions, which they have independently

signed up to.
J)




8¢ abed

Film Skills and
Education

Working in close partnership with Film
Barking and Dagenham to diversify the
industry at point of entry.
e 2 Screen For Skills Events in June 2022
and February 2023.
February Event reached:
- Over 70 teachers
- O
[...]
y (State-funded) 0.18 0.11 0.15 0.07 0.07 B 0.10
Total Permanent Exclusions (rounded) 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03 B 0.05
Suspensions - Primary (State-funded) 0.84 0.82 0.91 0.61 0.79 B 0.99
Suspensions - Secondary (State-funded) 3.75 3.09 4.56 2.40 3.11 8.48
Total Suspensions (rounded) 1.87 1.65 2.34 1.44 1.83 4.25

Barking &
one borough; one community; no one left behind | Dagenham




TG abed

Suspensions and Exclusions

Primary Suspensions (in a scale of A-D)

Reducing compared with this point last year

One school is in Quartile D Above National and London
Other schools in Quartile C

One school in Quartile B is above London

Average % suspension figures are:
London = 0.54%
National = 0.99%

Primary Permanent Exclusions (PEX)

Three primary schools have PEX a pupil

Already exceeded the total for last year

One through school has PEX a year 2 pupil. This case is still
ongoing and yet to be resolved.

Secondary Suspensions (in a scale of A-D)
Four secondary and through schools are at Quartile D
Average % suspension figures are:

England = 8.48%
London = 5.11%

Secondary Permanent Exclusions (PEX)

Two schools are higher than National.

Overall, the LA is lower than National but higher than
London.

Barking &

one borough; one community; no one left behind | Dagenham




Stresses on the system

* Schools report increased numbers of children and young people
suffering from mental health and anxiety problems

* Young children who have remained in the home during lockdown are
demonstrating greater needs around speech and language
development

2S obed

* There has been a doubling of requests for Education, Health and
Care Plan (EHCP) assessments - now standing at 500 per annum

* The cost-of-living crisis is impacting on our disadvantaged and
vulnerable children — ‘double whammy’ effect

» Take up of early years places still below pre-Covid levels

Barking &
Dagenham



eg abed

Staffing

 Staff absence rates reportedly much higher in schools
» Headteachers report that s
[...]
ry Councillor
Twomey
8 November | Flytipping Rebecca Johnson Councillor 12pm, Thursday | 12pm, Friday 27
2023 Haroon 12 October October
Parks Rebecca Johnson Councillor
Haroon
5 December | Metropolitan Police Item (Update Borough Councillor 12pm, Thursday | 12pm, Friday 24
2023 on actions arising from Baroness Commander/Superintendent | Ghani 9 November November
Casey Review/progress of Rhodes/Gary Jones
Metropolitan Police Turnaround
Plan)
24 January | Budget Scrutiny Philip Gregory Councillor 12pm, Thursday | 12pm, Friday 12
2024 Twomey 14 December January
BDTP and BDMS Update Report Leona Menville Councillor
Ashraf
14 February | Compliance Update Report: 2 Leona Menville Councillor 12pm, Thursday 12pm, Friday 2
2024 years on (from self-referral to the Ashraf 18 January February

Regulator of Social Housing)




T8 abed

13 March TBC 12pm, Thursday 12pm, Friday 1
2024 15 February March

17 April TBC 12pm, Thursday 12pm, Friday 5
2024 21 March April

12 June TBC 12pm, Thursday 12pm, Friday 31
2024 16 May May




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2023
	4 Update: How are we incorporating Race & Social Justice work into our schools' education programmes?
	Appendix 1: 'Update: How are we incorporating Race & Social Justice work into our schools’ education programmes?' Presentation
	Slide 1:     Update: How are we incorporating Race & Social Justice work into our schools’ education programmes?  Overview & Scrutiny Committee  7 June 2023   
	Slide 2: Race and Social Justice programme update
	Slide 3: Background - a brief reminder
	Slide 4: Key features of the programme
	Slide 5: Programme highlights
	Slide 6: Inspiring Futures Conference, 17 November 2022
	Slide 7: Case studies Schools have been sharing their practice through the facilitators’ network. The following slide share some examples of this work – click on each image to access the full-size pdf 
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slid

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 7 June 2023
(7:03  - 9:21 pm) 

Present: Cllr Glenda Paddle (Chair), Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Fatuma Nalule, Cllr Ingrid Robinson, Cllr Muazzam Sandhu and Cllr Phil Waker; 
Sajjad Ali and Richard Hopkins

Also Present: Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe

Apologies: Cllr Andrew Achilleos, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Paul Robinson, Cllr 
Mukhtar Yusuf, Glenda Spencer and Sarfraz Akram

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 
2023

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2023 were confirmed as correct.

3. Update: How are we incorporating Race & Social Justice work into our 
schools' education programmes?

The Education Strategy Commissioning and Intelligence Lead and the Chief 
Executive of Barking and Dagenham School Improvement Partnership (BDSIP) 
presented an update on how the Council, BDSIP and schools in the Borough were 
incorporating Race and Social Justice work into their education programmes. The 
Culture and Wellbeing Lead also detailed the Borough’s Cultural Education 
Partnership (CEP) initiative known as ‘Inspiring Futures’, which worked to nurture 
links between cultural organisations and the Borough’s schools, embedding 
cultural leadership and strengthening pathways for training and employment for 
the Borough’s young people, into the cultural creative industries. Overall, the 
presentation outlined:

 The context behind the Race and Social Justice programme, and its three 
key themes of student experience and inclusion; staff experience, including 
recruitment and progression; and curriculum;

 The key features of the programme, such as the Race and Social Justice 
Charter, which set out the tangible commitments made by schools, and the 
programme leadership;

 Programme highlights; such as a Facilitators’ Network which shared best 
practice amongst schools, provided external training and identified 
challenges and priorities;

 The Inspiring Futures Conference, which had taken place in November 
2022;

 Case studies from schools, who had shared their practice through the 
Facilitators’ Network;

 The context behind the Cultural Education Partnership, its priorities and 



how these would be achieved; and
 Some of the work and initiatives achieved through the Cultural Education 

Partnership, such as the INIVA workshops, the Young Creators 
Makerspace, and close partnership working with Film Barking and 
Dagenham, to encourage young people to consider careers in film, and to 
diversify the industry at point of entry.

In response to questions from the Committee’s co-opted Members, officers stated 
that:

 45 out of the Borough’s 60 schools were actively engaged in the Race and 
Social Justice programme. All schools had been approached to join, with 
the programme also having been promoted through events such as the 
Annual Headteachers’ Conference, the Annual CEP Conference and the 
Governors’ Conference; however, schools needed to want to participate of 
their own volition and could not be forced to take part. The 45 participating 
schools had also created a very close and collaborative network; it was 
suggested that forcing other schools to join this when they did not wish to, 
could potentially jeopardize some of this already close partnership working.

 Officers were grateful for current funding received, which could help to 
enhance the programme such as through enabling guest speakers to attend 
workshops; however, the most important aspect was that schools gave their 
time and energy to the programme, and were passionate about the project.

 The Facilitator Networks enabled schools to share case studies of their 
work; sometimes, this would revolve around the curriculum and other times 
this would detail broader issues, such as around staff survey feedback in 
relation to race and social justice issues, and actions to address this. 
Training was also provided around the curriculum, such as around 
diversifying learning opportunities. 

 Officers had deliberately avoided setting monitoring and success criteria, as 
they were keen to ensure that as many schools as possible joined the 
programme and could begin from their own starting points. This approach 
had also been agreed with headteachers and those helping to lead the 
programme. It was key that the programme was viewed as an ongoing 
journey, rather than as a tickbox exercise. Officers regularly reported back 
to the Council as to key highlights and case studies from the programme; 
case studies were also a great way of encouraging other schools to 
consider their own approach and what else they could implement as part of 
their work.

 The one key metric to be highlighted was around engagement in schools, 
with work being done to increase further uptake.

The Young Mayor and the Barking and Dagenham Youth Forum representatives 
expressed their concern that only 15 schools (only 2 of which were secondaries) 
had signed up to the Leeds Beckett anti-racism award, noting their own 
experiences with racism within schools and the importance of addressing this in 
children’s school years, which were such a pivotal time in young peoples’ lives. In 
response to questions, officers stated that:

 Every school had been invited to sign up to the Leeds Beckett anti-racism 
award. Paramijt Roopra, the Headteacher of Northbury Primary School and 
a lead for the Race and Social Justice Programme, had been instrumental 



in promoting the programme to other schools; the fact that this message 
had come from another headteacher had been particularly impactful. Lead 
facilitators had been fundamental in promoting the programme, which also 
featured in a regular newsletter that was sent out to the Borough’s schools. 

 It was understood that this programme would not necessarily be the right 
tool for all schools, and so officers had deliberatively avoided being 
prescriptive.

 Some schools had not joined the Leeds Beckett Award, such as All Saints 
Catholic School, as they had already put in place an award with another 
body, for example, to undertake an anti-racism equality charter.

 Officers were open to any suggestions from young people, their peers and 
colleagues in their schools as to how to expand the programme in schools.

 The Borough’s special education schools, such as Trinity and Riverside 
Bridge, had been very engaged in the programme, with Trinity having also 
contributed best practice case studies as to their work at the programme’s 
launch conference. This work had been particularly inspirational to other 
schools, as to how they could adapt their own work. 

 In terms of encouraging young people to explore creative industry 
opportunities outside of the workshops, consistency of messaging and 
ensuring that the correct messaging was going out to schools, was vital. 
There were also continued professional development (CPD) opportunities 
for staff, such as to enable them to better understand these industries and 
then pass these messages down to pupils. The creative industry was one of 
the fastest growing in the country and was unlikely to be as hit by artificial 
intelligence (AI) as other industries in the future, meaning a greater 
robustness. Messaging also needed to support young people to find out 
information, as well as to empower their parents to feel confident about the 
opportunities in the industry.

In response to further questions from Members, officers stated that:

 There were lots of future opportunities for young people in the Borough, 
with the London food markets moving to Dagenham Dock and pathways 
being developed into the food and hospitality industries. It was therefore 
important to ensure that these opportunities were accessible to all schools 
and young people in the Borough.

 Lots of work was undertaken with cultural organisations on a strategic level, 
to ensure that Barking and Dagenham was seen as an attractive place to 
work, deliver programmes and be a partner organisation. As such, many of 
the initiatives offered to schools were free. 

 Whilst not every young person would be interested in the film industry, it 
was important to recognise that there would be a need for related careers 
as part of this, such as for film and media law and film and media 
accountancy, as well as for skilled trades such as electricians, carpenters 
and metal workers. It was essential to help young people to best know their 
own pathways and progression routes and to support parents in this.

 Funding could prove a challenge, as the creative industry was often seen as 
a nicety rather than an essential. It was also important to talk to senior 
leaders in schools and explain how creative work linked to the wider 
strategic agenda, such as around its impact on the lives and the mobility of 
young people in their care.

 Where schools had not joined the programme, they were included in race 



and social justice work through events such as Headteachers’ Conferences, 
where race and social justice speakers were part of the agenda, to enable 
them to learn and to further encourage their interest.

 Schools had done great work around diversifying their curriculums, such as 
through incorporating more diverse books into these, and through hosting 
race and social justice talks for their children and young people. Members 
praised this work undertaken so far and highlighted the importance of 
amending the curriculum to include more information around race and 
social justice where possible.

Members, the Young Mayor and the BAD Youth Forum representatives 
emphasised the importance of children and young people learning about each 
other’s cultures and experiences; whilst it was understood that there was a desire 
for each school to join the programme at its own pace, the diversity of the local 
community meant that there was a great need for schools to join, and that an opt-
in voluntary approach, rather than a mandatory approach, meant that many young 
people were missing out on crucial learning and inclusion opportunities. The 
Young Mayor and the BAD Youth Forum encouraged officers to approach young 
people to hear their opinions and enable them to hold their schools to account; 
whilst officers had worked with groups such as the Peer Support Group (PSG) and 
Flipside in the context of ‘Inspiring Futures’, they had not yet engaged with the 
BAD Youth Forum around the Race & Social Justice programme and agreed to 
attend a session to seek the perspectives of its young people.

Officers, along with the Cabinet Member for Educational Attainment and School 
Improvement, urged Members to disseminate information about the programmes 
to schools (especially to those where they were parent governors), to encourage 
programme uptake and to further promote the importance of race and social 
justice work, as well as cultural education opportunities for young people. Officers 
also noted that the programme was not intended to be a “quick fix”; whilst lots of 
positive work and engagement had been undertaken over the past two years, 
more work was still to be done and officers requested that they return in a year to 
report back on progress, by which point it was hoped that further schools would 
have signed up to the programme. 

4. Update: Quality of Schools' Recovery Post Covid-19

The Interim Head of School Performance and Partnerships (HSPP) delivered an 
update presentation on the quality of schools’ recovery post-Covid-19. This 
detailed:

 The current cohorts of children and young people, and the great impact of 
the pandemic on their learning;

 Statistics from the Prince’s Trust around young people’s thoughts as to their 
futures, with an overwhelmingly negative outlook due to the Covid-19 
pandemic and the cost-of-living crisis in particular, as to their future work 
prospects, job security and life aspirations;

 The fact that whilst exam grades were now being graded as those prior to 
the pandemic and were “going back to normal”, that normal still felt a very 
long way to go in schools;

 The general consensus that whilst all children and young people had been 
impacted by the pandemic, those youngest had been particularly affected;



 2022 outcomes for primary, GCSE and post-16, with both positive and 
negative results;

 Information as to pupil attendance, Not in Education Employment or 
Training (NEET), suspensions and exclusions;

 Stresses on the system, such as increased numbers of children and young 
people suffering from mental health and anxiety problems, and a doubling 
of requests for Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) assessments, 
which were now standing at 500 per annum;

 Staffing issues as a result of the pandemic, such as higher absence rates 
and lower resilience, and severe recruitment issues for more specialised 
support;

 Positive OFSTED inspections of the Borough’s primary and secondary 
schools, which spoke very positively as to their resilience and increased 
support for children and young people’s wellbeing. 95% of the Borough’s 
schools were rated as “good” or “outstanding”, which was above the London 
average;

 The positive OFSTED thematic review of alternative provision in the 
Borough, which had taken place in March 2023; and

 Further positive approaches to supporting pupil wellbeing and learning, 
such as the introduction of the ‘Best Chance Strategy’.

The Church Representative (Church of England) Co-optee praised the Borough’s 
excellent alternative provision and its schools’ OFSTED outcomes, having worked 
as a Headteacher in the Borough previously and noting the hard work and passion 
needed to achieve these.

In response to questions from the Committee’s co-opted Members, the HSPP 
stated that:

 Whilst schools’ data did not always look positive, despite their 
achievements, the OFSTED framework itself no longer put a huge value on 
data. When OFSTED went into schools in the Borough, it saw that the 
schools were performing very well in the context in which they were 
operating. This included looking at wellbeing, what happened both inside 
and outside of the classroom, extracurricular activity and what happened to 
support young people when they were not doing so well. Whilst schools 
needed to continue to be ambitious for their young people, ensuring that 
their results were as close to or beyond the London and national averages, 
OFSTED recognised that education was holistic, and that schools brought 
multiple strengths.

 A report published by the Government on 7 June 2023 noted that the gap 
between advantaged and disadvantaged young people had reverted to 
where it had been 10 years prior to the pandemic. Whilst exam results were 
important, pupils needed to be supported holistically. 

The Young Mayor noted her own experiences of the pandemic and its effect on 
her education, highlighting the disparity that would very likely be seen in the 
upcoming exam results. She noted that the education system felt very rigid and 
unsupportive in some aspects, rather than being holistic, and discussed some of 
her own experiences in relation to pupil attendance, noting the various reasons as 
to absence for students, such as through feeling unsupported in their school 
environments when facing issues. She also highlighted the difficult working 



conditions for teachers, which contributed to issues with staff retention and 
expressed her concerns around the impact of this for future pupils who would sit 
exams. The HSPP expressed her concern as to the negative experiences of the 
Young Mayor. She noted that the OFSTED framework was a national comparator, 
which reflected the different experiences in schools across the UK. She also 
echoed the difficulties in the teaching profession, highlighting the impact of Covid-
19 and the support that schools worked to provide, despite recruitment issues in 
terms of specialist support.

In response to questions from Members, the Commissioning Director for Education 
stated that:

 The Council has around £50m in its high needs budget that it spends 
broadly on children with additional and special educational needs.  The 
allocations are agreed at Schools’ Forum, which includes Headteacher 
representatives. We have to make the best use of the resource in a context 
where there are not enough specialist placements across the country. We 
aim to educate locally as far as is possible. In 2022 the number of 
Education, Health and Care Plan (EHCP) assessments being requested 
doubled. School budgets are under pressure owing to rising costs and 
recruitment of specialist support staff is challenging. There are many 
children who need an Additional Resource Provision (ARP) placement or a 
special school placement. The local authority continues to increase places 
but at the moment more are still needed owing to increased demand. 

 Barking and Dagenham is one of the few local authorities in the country that 
do not have a deficit on its high needs block and do not have to make 
savings or cuts to high needs provision. Whilst there are lots of stresses in 
the system, there are positives and strengths. There is funding (although 
never enough), schools are highly inclusive, there are 34 ARPs (one of the 
highest proportions in the country), meaning that many children can be in a 
mainstream school alongside getting specialist support). There is a very 
strong Culture of LBBD schools working together.

 Barking and Dagenham has created 160 additional special school places in 
the last couple of years, with another 36 becoming available from 
September 2023. To give an indication of the pressure 19 children have 
come into the borough from other parts of the country since January 2023, 
requiring a special school place, highlighting the difficult context that 
schools and the local authority were working in. 

 Barking and Dagenham has put together a commission of around £400k to 
pay for private speech and language therapists and occupational therapists, 
to address the gaps in health provision for our children. 

Members praised the response of schools to the Covid-19 pandemic and their 
work in supporting the Borough’s pupils. The Chair requested that officers return to 
update the Committee as to schools’ recovery progress, in one year’s time.

5. Readiness for the SEND Area Inspection

This item was deferred to the Committee’s 12 July 2023 meeting, to enable it to 
receive the necessary time and attention from the Committee.



6. Draft Work Programme 2023/24

The Draft Work Programme for 2023/24 was agreed.


